COURT OF COMMON PLEAS	COURT OF CO
HON. NADINE ALLEN THE CLERK SHALL SERVE NOTICE TO PARTIES PURSUANT TO CIVIL RULE 58 WHICH SHALL BE TAXED AS COSTS HEREINT D. MORTH	HAMILTON C
	Appellant,
v.	}

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

APR 12 2016

Case No.: A 1505172



Judge Nadine Allen

ENTRY ADOPTING MAGISTRATE'S DECISION

STATE OF OHIO, UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION REVIEW COMMISSION,

Appellee.

This matter came before the Court on Objections to Magistrate's Decision filed by Appellant on December 23, 2015. The Magistrate found that the Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction filed by Appellee, Director, Ohio Department of Jobs and Family was well-taken. The Magistrate dismissed the above-captioned case number as the Appellant failed to name ODJFS.

After reviewing the Objection and responsive memoranda and being sufficiently advised of the facts and the law this Court finds that the Magistrate's Decision of December 10, 2015, is hereby **ADOPTED**.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

ENTERED

Judge Nadine Allen

Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas

FOR COURT USE ONLY
S. C.
Line #:



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

VINCENT D. MORTIMER, JR.,

Case No. A 1505172

Appellant,

Judge Nadine Allen

VS.

Magistrate Michael L. Bachman

STATE OF OHIO, UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION REVIEW COMMISSION,

MAGISTRATE'S DECISION

Appellee.

The Court finds that the Motion to Dismiss for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction filed by Appellee, Director, Ohio Department of Jobs and Family is well-taken. The Court hereby dismisses this case as the Appellant failed to name ODJFS and the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction. Cost to Appellant.

MAGISTRATE MICHAEL L. BACHMAN

NOTICE

Objections to the Magistrate's Decision must be filed within fourteen days of the filing date of the Magistrate's Decision. A party shall not assign as error on appeal the court's adoption of any factual finding of fact or legal conclusion, whether or not specifically designated as a finding of fact or conclusion of law under Civ. R. 53(D)(3)(a)(ii), unless the party timely and specifically objects to that factual finding or legal conclusion as required by Civ. R. 53(D)(3)(b).

Copies sent by Clerk of Courts to:

Vincent D. Mortimer, Jr. 2874 Victoria Ave. Cincinnati, Ohio 45208

Robin A. Jarvis, Esq. Assistant Attorney General 1600 Carew Tower 441 Vine Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT COPIES OF THE FOREGOING DECISION HAVE BEEN SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL TO ALL PARTIES OR THEIR ATTORNEYS AS PROVIDED ABOVE.

		1		\sim \sim \sim	
Date: (211)	* :		Deputy Clerk:	1010	
D 4(6)			Dopaty Clotte		